
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 12 September 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 

718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 

 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Richard Britton 

Cllr Richard Clewer 

Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 
  Substitutes 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 

 

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 

Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
rela
[...]
 on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up 

to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 

 
Questions  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 

 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 

questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 5 September 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 

later than 5pm on Monday 9 September 2024. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 

without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Apprenticeship Update (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To receive an update on the Council’s Apprenticeship Programme, including a 
progress report on the recruitment of apprentices, how we are using it to target 
early careers, and the use of our apprenticeship levy. 

7   Potential Strike Action  

 To receive a verbal update on potential strike action. 

8   Update on Review of Terms and Conditions  

 To receive a verbal update on the review of terms and conditions. 

9   Refer a Friend Policy (Pages 19 - 32) 

 To receive an update on the introduction of a policy for the ‘Refer a Friend’ 

scheme. 

10   Appointment of Members to Sub-Committees (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To appoint the Membership of the following Sub-Committees: 
 

• Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee 

• Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 

• Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 

considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2024 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
  

 
10 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Richard Clewer 

 Councillor Tamara Reay 

 Councillor Jacqui Lay 

 
11 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 January 2024 were considered. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
January 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the order of the agenda would be 
amended to accommodate conflicting work commitments for the officer 
presenting Agenda Item 6. Therefore, Agenda Items 6 and 7 would be 
alternated. 
 
 

14 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 Driver Health Screening 
 
Paul Collyer, Head of Occupational Health & Safety, presented the report which 
proposed changes to DVLA medical examinations and assessments of fitness 
to drive.  
 
It was explained that officers were proposing to introduce a mandatory health 
screening every two years for all employees who were contractually designated 
as required drivers for the Co
[...]
ussed as part of the interview 

process, and then upon appointment, the Council’s values were explored 

in more detail within a new starter’s induction.  

 In response to a question, officers confirmed that they were in the 

process of identifying trends in respect of disciplinary and grievance 

cases, and that further information would be submitted to the next 

Committee meeting.  

 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and that the information 
would be fed into the action plan linked to the new Inclusion Strategy. 
 
 

18 Statutory Legislation Effective April 2024 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on a number of employment law changes coming into effect from 6 
April 2024. Consequently, officers were reviewing all relevant policies to ensure 
compliance with these statutory legislations. The following was highlighted: 
 
 
Employment Relations (Flexible Working Act) 2023 
 

 It was explained that employees now had the right to request flexible 

working from their start date, and therefore employees were no longer 

required to have 26 weeks of service to be entitled to make the request. 

 Employees could now make two flexible working requests every 12 

months instead of one.  

 Employers now needed to respond and make a decision on each request 

within two months instead of three. 

 The existing requirement for the employee to explain what effect, if any, 

the change might have on the employer and how that effect might be 

managed, was now removed. 

 The impacted policies were noted as being the Flexible Working suite of 

policies.  

 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Protection from Redundancy (Pregnancy and Family Leave) Act 2023 
 

 Redundancy protection now covered pregnancy and for a period after the 

employee’s return to work instead of the previous protection which 

applied to just the period of maternity/paternity leave.  

 The protection now applied from the date the employee notified the 

employer of pregnancy and up to 18 months following the birth or 

adoption placement of the child. 

 The impacted policies were noted as being Service Redesign and 

Redundancy policies. 

 
Paternity Leave (Amendment) Regulations 2024 
 

 Fathers/partners were now permitted to divide statutory paternity leave 

into one week blocks rather than taking it all at once. 

 Fathers/partners were now permitted to take leave at any time during the 

first year, rather than only the first eight weeks after birth or adoption 

placement of the child. 

 
Officers confirmed that as the changes to existing policies would be minor, they 
were not proposing to bring each effected policy for Members’ consideration to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

19 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00 - 1.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
12 September 2024 
 

 

Apprenticeship Update 
 

Purpose 

 

1. To provide Staffing Policy Committee with an update on the council’s 

apprenticeship programme, including a progress report on the recruitment of 

apprentices, how we are using it to target early careers and the use of our 

apprenticeship levy. 

 

Background 

2. The apprenticeship levy came into effect in March 2017. All businesses with a 

PAYE bill of over £3 million per year must pay 0.5% into the levy. Levy funds 

can only be used for apprenticeship training. The funds go into the Digital 

App
[...]
terview and supported through an offer of a mock practice 

interview. The care leaver offer also includes CV writing tips from an HR&OD 

officer. 

 
Partnership working  
 

16. HR&OD is working with the BSW ICB apprenticeship group in the joint 

procurement of apprenticeships, through Salisbury Managed Procurement 

Services (SMPS). The group meet monthly to share information on 

apprenticeships. We are the only local authority to have a regular presence in 

this group.  

 
17. South West Councils holds regular meetings and updates for apprenticeships. 

We have a strong presence in this group and attend meetings to share 

information about apprenticeship providers. 

  

Training providers  
 

18. We have 55 different apprenticeship standards being delivered by 42 different 

training providers. Provider details for each apprenticeship is available at 

appendix 1. 

 

19. All providers go through Salisbury managed procurement services.  The 

HR&OD team regularly contact providers and monitors apprentices’ progress 

to ensure that they are progressing well. If additional support is needed, the 

training provider or the HR&OD team can provide it.  

 

20. We monitor the success and timely success rates with providers throughout 

the apprenticeships to ensure quality and value for money.   

 

 
Financial Implications - April 2023 – March 2024 

 

 

Page 13



4 
 

 

 

 

21. The table below shows the fund available for the apprenticeship programme. 

 

Apprenticeship levy paid £1,026,029 

Levy spent £708, 346 

Levy Sunset £166, 406 

Levy transferred £38,432.5 

 

22. Funds in the DAS account are available for 24 months from the point at which 

they are deposited account, to draw down to pay training providers to deliver 

apprenticeships.  

 

23. After this 24-month period, the funds expire, a process known as “sunsetting”. 

They are then moved out of the DAS (Digital Apprenticeship Service) account 

and become available for smaller employers to access via a central 

government grant scheme. 

 

Early Careers engagement 
 

24. We regularly attend school and college career fairs to make young people 

aware of the range of services we provide and the opportunities available to 

build a career at Wiltshire Council.  

 

25. Volunteers from across the council support with mock interviews at Wiltshire 

Schools to help young people get interview experience. 

 

26. We have run challenge days at local schools to give young people a more 

detailed look into our service areas; working with the school effectiveness 

team, we are aiming to increase the range of services involved for the next 

academic year.  

 

27. The Wiltshire Council careers fair allows us to interact with young people and 

their parents. 

 

28. We offered 8 T-level placements to 16 – 19 yr old students from Wiltshire 

College; these are across Business Management, Social Care and ICT. 

 

29. From April 2023 – March 2024, we offered 30 work experience placements. 

From April 2024 – August 2024, we have offered 36 placements so far. 

 
 

Next steps 
 

Page 14



5 
 

 

 

30. To work with Gloucestershire & Wiltshire partnership to increase our levy 

sharing and to support more SMEs in Wiltshire that align with Wiltshire 

Council priorities with apprenticeship funding for their employees. 

 

31. Working closely with service areas to utilise apprenticeships for ‘hard to fill’ 

roles and allowing staff to progress internally and build a career at Wiltshire 

Council. 

 

Environmental impact of the proposal 

 

32. N/A.   
 

Equalities impact of the proposal  

 

33. The apprenticeship programme supports Wiltshire Council’s commitment to 

supporting under 25yrs and early careers.  

 

 

Risk Assessment 

 

34. N/A. 

 

Financial Implications of the proposal  

 

35. Wiltshire Council is required to pay 0.5% of its PAYE bill each year into the 

Apprenticeship Levy fund which we can draw down on to fun
[...]
ue to help you. 

 

See guidance for managers – giving advice on policies. 

 

Further information 

 

Recruiting managers who would like to consider eligibility of a role under this 

scheme should contact the Recruitment team and their Strategic HR Business 

Partner.   

 

General queries regarding this policy should be raised as a service request 

via the Oracle Helpdesk.  

Page 31

http://thewire.wiltshire.council/hrdirect/conductandperformance/improvingworkperformance/mgrsguideadviceonpolicies.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council        

Staffing Policy Committee 

12 September 2024 

 

Appointment of Members to Sub-Committees  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To appoint the membership of the following Sub-Committees: 

 

• Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee 

• Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 

• Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 

 
Background 

2. Paragraphs 2.4.4-2.4.15 of Part 3B of the Constitution sets out that the Staffing Policy 

Committee will establish the sub-committees set out at paragraph 1 of this report, to 
deal with matters relating to the dismissal or disciplinary action against individual 

members of staff and staff grievances. 
 

3. It is rare for any of the sub-committees to be required to meet, with no such meetings 

in 2023/24. However, there is a need to confirm their memberships in the event that 
they would be required. 

 

Main Considerations  
 

4. The Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee is responsible for dismissal and 
disciplinary action against certain Chief Officer posts set out in the constitution. 

 

5. The Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee is authorised to hear appeals against dismissal 
or disciplinary action from the Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee or the Head 
of Paid Service. 

 

6. The Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee is authorised to hear appeals under stage 2 of 
the council’s grievance procedure. 

 

7. Sub-Committees, like Committees, are required to be politically balanced unless there 
has been a vote without objection by Full Council setting out otherwise. Accordingly, 

as each Sub-Committee comprises three Members, these would need to be two 
Conservatives and one Liberal Democrat. 

 

8. The Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee and Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 
are required to include at least one Member of the Cabinet. Substitutes of the main 
Staffing Policy Committee may be appointed as Sub-Committee Members. 

 

9. It is also advised that all Members and Substitutes of the Staffing Policy Committee 
are explicitly confirmed to be able to be substitutes for the Sub-Committee Members, 

to enable flexibility. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

10. Additionally, as the Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee can hear appeals from the Senior 
Officer Employment Sub-Committee, it is recommended that different Members are 

appointed to those Sub-Committees. 
 

Safeguarding Implications 

 
11. There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report.  

 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

12. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 
 

Risk Assessment 

13. There are no risk issues arising from this report. 
 

Financial Implications 

14. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Public Health Impact of the Proposals 

15. There are no public health impacts arising from this report. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 

16. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

17. There are no legal implications. 
 

Proposal 

 

18. To appoint three Members each to the following Sub-Committees: 

 

• Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee 

• Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 

• Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 
 

19. To agree that all Members and Substitute Members of the Staffing Policy Committee 
may serve as substitutes for the above sub-committees. 

 

Kieran Elliott 

Democracy Manager (Democratic Services) 

Report Au

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 

SEPTEMBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 

 
Present: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 

Cllr Simon Jacobs (Substitute) and Cllr Tom Rounds (Substitute) 
  

 
20 Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Councillor Richard Britton, who was substituted by Councillor Simon 
Jacobs 

• Councillor Richard Clewer, who was substituted by Councillor Tom 

Rounds 

• Councillor Ricky Rogers 

 
21 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2024 were considered. 
The Chairman raised the resolution under Minute Item 15, Driver Health 

Screening, and noted that a statement in relation to the resolution had been 
received from officers which read: 

 
“There were a number of concerns and queries about the Driver Health 
Screening Policy, mostly about whether the additional checks were a 

proportionate response to our obligations under the H&S at Work Act. The Head 
of Legal Services was consulted and their initial view is that by adopting the 

policy the Council is taking reasonable steps to ensure employees remain fit 
and safe for work, but that there is little evidence to suggest this is actually a 
necessary step - so by introducing this in the absence of any meaningful data to 

support the introduction of this policy, we could be going beyond what is 
actually necessary. 

  
There is no evidence to suggest that any other Council is conducting these 
additional checks and there is a cost to the Occupational Health service as well 

as the services which the drivers work for to introduce these checks. 
Furthermore, of the small number of reported fleet driver accidents over the last 

5 years, none had driver health issues as an identified contributory factor. It is 
therefore proposed that we do not pursue this policy any further.”  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There being no further comments from Members, it was: 
 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
1) The Committee approved the minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 7 March 2024 as a true and correct record. 

 
2) The Committee noted the statement from officers with regard to 

Minute Item 15, Driver Health Screening. 
 
 

22 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23 Chairman's Announcements 
 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

24 Public Participation 
 

There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 

25 Apprenticeship Update 
 

Kathryn Partington, OD Consultant – Apprenticeships, introduced the report and 
updated the Committee on the Council’s Apprenticeship Programme, including 
a progress report on the recruitment of apprentices and how it is being used to 

target early careers and the use of the Council’s Apprenticeship Levy. 
 

The background to the report was explained alongside further details on the 
different apprenticeship types and apprenticeship numbers and take up from 
April 2023 – April 2024 as per Paragraphs 5 to 11 of the report. Officers then 

explained the apprenticeship levy transfers under the new apprenticeship ru les 
updated in April 2024 and it was highlighted that HR&OD officers were working 

closely with the BANES, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (BSW 
ICB) Apprenticeship Group in the joint procurement of apprenticeships through 
the Salisbury Managed Procurement Services (SMPS) and that Wiltshire 

Council were the only Local Authority to have a regular presence in the group.  
 

Members were informed that the Council had 55 different apprenticeship 
standards being delivered by 42 different training providers and that officers 
monitored the success rates with providers throughout the apprenticeships to 

ensure quality and value for money. Officers emphasised the hard work made in 
early careers engagement as detailed in Paragraphs 24 to 29 of the report.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Finally, Members were informed that officers were looking to work with 
Gloucestershire & Wiltshire Partnership to increase levy sharing, to support 

more Small to Medium Enterprises that align with the Council’s priorities with 
apprenticeship funding for their employees, and to work closely with service 

areas to utilise apprenticeships for ‘hard to f ill’ roles and allowing staff to 
progress internally and build careers with Wiltshire Council.  
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

• It was confirmed that all apprenticeships were advertised on the 
Council’s career sites, social media pages, and government websites, 
however it was noted that in respect of the latter, there was a two-week 

time frame in which the vacancy needed to be posted and closed, which 
could lead to timing issues. Furthermore, officers were developing a new 

SharePoint page to make it easier for different directorates to see what 
opportunities were available for apprentices.  

• Members sought further clarification on “sunsetting” funds available for 

the apprenticeship programme to which officers further explained 
Paragraphs 21 to 23 of the report. It was further explained that there 

were few employers who could fully utilise the levy due to the 20% off the 
job training and the organisational difficulties in supporting the 

apprenticeship training alongside the day-to-day job. However, it was 
noted that officers were anticipating potential changes to the levy which 
could entail more flexibility rather than losing or transferring the levy.  

• Due to the delay in the apprenticeship standard being approved, it was 
explained that Wiltshire Council had many internal staff wishing to 

undertake certain apprenticeships, such as social workers, therefore 
officers were prioritising the progression of internal staff. 

• In response to a question, it was clarified that officers worked with the 

Targeted Education Team in supporting Looked After Young People and 
care leavers in achieving apprenticeships and that officers had held an 

event specifically to make them aware of the different opportunities 
through the Council. It was also noted that the Recruitment Team also 
worked with any apprenticeship referrals to support them through 

different activities such as mock interviews. 

• The pay grades for different apprenticeship levels were explained and it 

was confirmed that those employees undertaking upskilling 
apprenticeships did not sacrifice any proportion of their salaries by 

obtaining the qualification.  

• It was noted that there was a good range of different apprenticeship 
standards being offered through the Council, with a national focus on 

entry level apprenticeships and a Wiltshire specific focus on early career 
apprenticeships and how to increase uptake. 

• Members queried how young people living in more rural parts of Wiltshire 
would have equal opportunity to access apprenticeships within more 
urban parts of Wiltshire. Officers highlighted that they had attended 

almost every career fair they had been invited to across Wiltshire and 
were looking to focus on getting different services to attend events, build 



 
 
 

 
 
 

interest, and make direct contact with young people. However, it was 
noted that the Council did not offer a transport service, but that 
prospective candidates were aware of the need to arrange their own 

travel to the appropriate hub.  

• Officers were thanked for the update, their hard work, and successes as 

detailed in the report.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and the work undertaken 
to support the Apprenticeship Programme and early careers. 

 
 

26 Potential Strike Action 
 
Joanna Richer, Senior HR Case Adviser, verbally updated the Committee on 

National Pay negotiations and possible strike action.  
 

Members were informed that the National Pay Award for 2024 had not been 
agreed and therefore, no pay award had been applied. The Unions submitted 
their claim at the end of February 2024 and following consultation, the National 

Employers responded with a full and final offer in May 2024 which proposed, 
with effect from 1 April 2024, an increase of £1,290 (pro-rata for part-time 

employees) to be paid as a consolidated, permanent addition on all National 
Joint Council (NJC) Pay Points 2 to 43 inclusive. It was explained that the offer 
would achieve a bottom rate of pay of £12.26 with effect from 1 April 2024 

which would equate to a pay increase of 5.77% for employees on Pay Point 2, 
and all employees on the NJC pay spine would receive a minimum 2.5% pay 

increase. 
 
The three Unions then balloted their members on this offer with UNISON and 

Unite the Union rejecting the offer, and GMB Union accepting the offer. 
UNISON confirmed that following the rejection, they would be balloting their 

members on industrial action which commenced on 4 September 2024 and 
would run until 16 October 2024. Unite the Union also announced that they 
would be balloting members for industrial action from 27 August 2024 to 15 

October 2024, however it was confirmed that staff at Wiltshire Council or within 
Wiltshire schools would not be balloted.  

 
Officers explained that the outcome of the UNISON ballot would not be known 
until after 16 October 2024, and if the vote for industrial action was agreed, the 

Union would need to give at least 14 days notice for strike dates. As industrial 
action would affect both Wiltshire Council staff and support staff in Wiltshire 

schools, officers were beginning preparations for the potential impacts of a 
strike by UNISON Members from early November 2024 onwards. As such, it 
was confirmed that approximately 700 Council staff were UNISON Members 

and could strike if industrial action was called, with a significant proportion of 
those staff working in the Council’s front line services. It was explained that a 



 
 
 

 
 
 

working group would be established including Heads of Service, 
Communications, Legal, and HR to consider mitigation for strike action and to 
put contingency plans in place. Officers would also work with employees in 

Education and Skills to provide support to any schools and academies who may 
be impacted alongside other partners such as the NHS and Wiltshire Police. It 

was noted that there were regulations in place regarding the provision of cover 
for the workloads of those staff striking, however Members were reassured that 
these services would be prioritised and resourced to provide support where 

needed.   
 

Finally, it was confirmed that those members of staff involved in any industrial 
action would not be paid for the days that they were on strike, and as soon as 
any strike action was announced, those members of staff would be prevented 

from booking annual leave on those dates in order to reduce the impact. 
 

Members were reassured that further updates would be provided once the 
ballot outcome was announced. Following which, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee noted the update.  
 
 

27 Update on Review of Terms and Conditions 
 

Tamsin Kielb, Director of HR & OD, verbally updated the Committee on the 
progress of the consultation.  
 

Members were informed the following a consultation meeting with the Unions in 
January 2024, it had been indicated by the Unions that a resolution could be 

found on standby and callout. As such, further discussions were held, and the 
Unions voiced their concerns with the proposal which led to amendments being 
made on standby and callout, and the Unions agreeing to go out to ballot. 

 
A further meeting was held in July 2024 in which the Council raised a new 

proposal on unsocial hours with an aim to move red lines closer. However, 
during this meeting, the Unions advised that the proposed changes to standby 
and callout were rejected and GMB Union declined to discuss the new proposal 

unless the Council confirmed that they were withdrawing the S.188, wh ich  may 
result in dismissal and re-engagement. In response, the Council advised that 

they could not withdraw the S.188, as this remained a legal route should the 
Council be unable to reach a collective agreement on the proposed changes. 
 

Members were reassured that communications were ongoing with the Unions 
and that further meetings were being organised together with the new Chief 

Executive, Lucy Townsend.  
 
Following which, it was: 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 

 
 

28 Refer a Friend Policy 
 
Laura Fisher, HR&OD Strategy Manager, introduced the report and updated the 

Committee on the introduction of a policy for the Refer a Friend scheme. 
 

The introduction and objective of the pilot scheme was highlighted as per 
Paragraphs 2 to 7 of the report alongside the definition of a ‘hard to fill role’ and 
some of the highlights of the scheme as detailed in the report. 

 
During the discussion, points included: 

 

• Members commended officers on the scheme and highlighted the cost 
savings figures and increased chance of successfully filling a hard to f i l l  

role long-term. 

• It was confirmed that although no family members had been referred 

through the scheme thus far, the policy did not prohibit such a referral. In  
response to a query, officers had no concerns as to fraud and/or abuse 

of the policy during the pilot, however noted that as new positions were 
added to the list of eligible roles, attention could be paid to the person al 
details of those applying to prevent such. Furthermore, Members were 

reassured that the terms of the policy afforded a level of inbuilt protection  
against such issues. 

• When considering apprenticeships, officers highlighted that the scheme 
was designed for hard to fill roles, however if an apprenticeship was 
aligned to one of the eligible roles, officers could consider combining the 

two processes. 

• It was confirmed that existing employees could find advertisements for 

hard to fill roles through the internal careers page and communications 
and by manager’s drawing employees’ attention to any available 
opportunities. It was further explained that the scheme was also part of 

the application process in which a prospective candidate could state the 
name of the employee that referred them in order to receive the incentive 

payments if applicable. 

• Members noted Appendix 2 which detailed the list of eligible roles and 

queried if there were any particular roles or directorates that could be 
better supported with the introduction of the policy. In response, officers 
noted that they were looking to focus on the roles within the Planning 

Service in the future. 
 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee approved the implementation of the Refer a Friend policy, 

formalising the pilot scheme introduced in 2022. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

29 Appointment of Members to Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee were asked to appoint the Membership of the following Sub-

Committees: 
 

• Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee 

• Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 

• Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
It was noted that both the Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee and the 

Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee were required to include at least one Member 
of the Cabinet. Furthermore, Sub-Committees, like Committees, were required 

to be politically balanced unless there had been a vote without objection by Fu l l  
Council setting out otherwise. Accordingly, as each Sub-Committee comprised 
of three Members, these would need to be two Members of the Conservative 

Party and one Member of the Liberal Democrat Party. It was also recommended 
that as the Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee could hear appeals from the Senior 

Officer Employment Sub-Committee, the Membership should comprise of 
different Members. 
 

Finally, it was recommended that all Members and substitutes of the Staffing 
Policy Committee were explicitly confirmed to be substitutes for the Sub-

Committee Members to enable flexibility.  
 
Following which, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
1) The Committee appointed the following Members to each of the 

below Sub-Committees for 2024-25: 

 

• Senior Officer Employment Sub-Committee 

o Councillor Stuart Wheeler 
o Councillor Richard Clewer 
o Councillor Helen Belcher OBE 

 

• Staffing Appeals Sub-Committee 

o Councillor Allison Bucknell 
o Councillor Ashley O’Neill 

o Councillor Carole King 
 

• Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 

o Councillor Stuart Wheeler 
o Councillor Allison Bucknell 

o Councillor Carole King 
 

2) The Committee agreed to appoint all Members and substitutes of 

the Staffing Policy Committee as substitutes for each Sub-
Committee. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

30 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.30 - 3.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

